

No. 21-3047

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

HOWARD SMALLWOOD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DON WILLIAMS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:20-cv-00404-JPH-DML
The Honorable James P. Hanlon, Judge.

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES LT. DON WILLIAMS,
SGT. BOYD LUNSFORD, LT. CORY CONLON, ERICK
HAMMOND, ROBERT DAUGHERTY, PAUL A. TALBOT,
M.D., AND WEXFORD OF INDIANA, LLC**

Rachel D. Johnson, #30591-49
KATZ KORIN CUNNINGHAM PC
334 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-464-1100
rjohnson@kkclegal.com
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees, Paul A.
Talbot, MD and Wexford of Indiana, LLC*

Melinda R. Holmes
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-232-6357
Melinda.Holmes@atg.in.gov
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees,
Don Williams, Boyd Lunsford, Cory
Conlon, Erick Hammond, and
Robert Daugherty*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-3047

Short Caption: Howard Smallwood v. Don Williams, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Prison Litigation Reform Act	2
II. Factual Background.....	3
A. Pendleton Correctional Facility’s grievance process.....	3
B. Smallwood’s grievances and communications regarding the subject incident and other matters	5
III. District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment to Defendants.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Smallwood Failed To Exhaust Available Administrative Remedies	12
A. Smallwood failed to follow Pendleton’s grievance process properly.....	12
B. The administrative remedies were available to Smallwood.....	13
II. The Statute of Limitations Bars Smallwood’s Claims	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Homeland Title Agency, Inc. v. Robertson,
 930 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2019) 11, 20

Booth v. Churner,
 532 U.S. 331 (2002) 11

Bowers v. Dart,
 1 F.4th 409 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Cannon v. Washington,
 418 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005) 3

Cardoso v. Robert Bosch Corp.,
 427 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005) 11

CNH Indus. Am. LLC v. Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc.,
 882 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018) 19

Crouch v. Brown,
 24 F.4th 1315 (7th Cir. 2002) 1, 2, 12, 14

Dale v. Lappin,
 376 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004) 18

Dole v. Chandler,
 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006) 12

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007) 12

Kaba v. Stepp,
 458 F.3d 678, 686 (7th Cir. 2006) 18

Kenworth of Indianapolis, Inc. v. Seventy-Seven Ltd.,
 134 N.E.3d 370 (Ind. 2019) 21

Lanaghan v. Koch,
 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018) 18

CASES [CONT'D]

Lewis v. Washington,
300 F. 3d 829 (7th Cir. 2002) 11

*Northeastern Rural Elec. Membership Corp. v. Wabash
Valley Power Ass’n, Inc.*,
56 N.E.3d 38 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)..... 21

Owens v. Hinsley,
635 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2011) 22

Pavey v. Conley,
170 F. App’x 4 (7th Cir. 2006) 19

Perez v. Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections,
182 F. 3d 532 (7th Cir. 1999) 3

Perryman v. Motorist Mut. Ins.,
846 N.E.2d 683 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)..... 23

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002) 12

Pozo v. McCaughtry,
286 F. 3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002) 12

Ramirez v. Young,
906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018) 14, 15, 16, 17

Reid v. Balota,
962 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2020) 11

Richards v. Mitcheff,
696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012) 20

Rodrigo v. Carle Foundation Hosp.,
879 F.3d 236 (7th Cir. 2018) 11

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)*passim*

Scheidler v. Indiana,
914 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2019) 19

CASES [CONT'D]

Smallwood v. Williams,
 No. 1:18-cv-1506 (May 16, 2018)..... 21

Strong v. David,
 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) 12

Weiss v. Barribeau,
 853 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2017) 17

Williams v. Wexford,
 957 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2020) 15

Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 3, 12

Woods v. Illinois Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.,
 710 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2013) 20

STATUTES

28 C.F.R. § 115.52..... 5, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1746..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 7

34 U.S.C. § 30301..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 1, 3

Ind. Code § 34-11-2-4..... 20

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 11
